

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff

v.

Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-506
Hon. William C. Griesbach

WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC,
JAMES PUTMAN, and SIMONE FEVOLA,

Defendants, and

WML GRYPHON FUND, LLC;
WML WATCH STONE PARTNERS, L.P.; WML
PANTERA PARTNERS, L.P.; WML PALISADE
PARTNERS, L.P.; WML L3, LLC;
WML QUETZAL PARTNERS, L.P., and
EMPLOYEE SERVICES OF APPLETON, INC.,

Relief Defendants.

**NON-PARTIES WOOD, HAT & SILVER, LLC'S AND JOSEPH AARON'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE RECEIVER'S MOTION TO
ALTER OR AMEND THE COURT'S JUDGMENT OF FEBRUARY 15, 2011**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts.....2

I. Because No “Judgment” Was Issued, the Receiver Has No Basis
For Relief Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 or 604

II. Even If It Applied, the Receiver Has Not Met the Standard
For Rule 59(e) Relief, Because the Court Has Not Made a Manifest
Error of Law.....5

Conclusion8

Table of Authorities

Cases

Eskridge v. Cook Cnty.,
577 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2009)5

Fannon v. Guidant Corp.,
583 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2009)6, 7

Griffin v. City of Milwaukee,
Case No. 10-C-243, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12773 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2011)4, 5

Guardian Pipeline, L.L.C. v. 295.49 Acres,
Case No. 08-C-0028, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125485 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 26, 2010).....6

LB Credit Corp. v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
49 F.3d 1263 (7th Cir. 1995)6

Newbon v. Nehls,
Case No. 09-C-548, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43272 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 5, 2010)6

Omni Capital Int’l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97, 104 (1987)7

Parke-Chapley Constr. Co. v. Cherrington,
865 F.2d 907 (7th Cir. 1989)5

Sigworth v. City of Aurora,
487 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2007)6, 7

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 754..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1692.....3, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 452, 3, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....4, 5
